west elm shoji armoire
armoire shojl

armario shoji

assembly instructions
instrucciones de montaje
Instrucciones de Ensamblaje

The top shelf of this armoire is intended for use with:

Plasma/LCD/DLP/HD televisions having a maximum screen size of 40 inches and weight of 80 Ibs; or

Tube televisions having a maximum screen size of 24 inches and weight of 70 Ibs.

All other support shelves should not be loaded more than 25 lbs.

DO NOT EXCEED RECOMMENDED LOAD. Use with products heavier than the maximum sizes and weights
indicated may result in instability causing possible injury.

This unit contains a permanent sticker located either beneath media support shelf or inside drawer.

Do not allow children under 16 years to move armoire.

L'étagére supérieure de cette armoire est destinée a recevoir:

un téléviseur a Ecran Plasma/ACL/DLP/HD dont Iécran ne mesure pas plus de 101.5 cm (40 po) et ne pesant
pas plus de 36.25 kg; (80 Ib) ou Un téléviseur a tube cathodique dont I'écran ne mesure pas plus de 61 cm
(24 po) et ne pesant pas plus de 70 Ib (31.75 kg). Toutes les autres étagéres ne doivent pas recevoir une
charge de plus de 11 kg (25Ib). NE PAS DEPASSER LA CHARGE RECOMMANDEE. Lutilisation avec des articles
dépassant la taille et le poids maximal recommandés peut rendre l'article instable et entrainer des blessures.
Cet article comprend un autocollant permanent situé soit sous I'étagére de support a média, soit a l'intérieur
du tiroir. Il faut interdire a tout enfant de moins de 16 ans de déplacer cette armoire.

La repisa superior de este armario esta disenada para ser utilizada con: Televisores plasma/LCD/DLP/HD con
una pantalla de maximo 40 pulgadas y 80 Ibs; o Televisores de tubo con una pantalla de 24 pulgadas y peso
de 70lbs Las demas repisas no deben sobrecargarse con mas de 25lbs. NO EXCEDA LA CARGA RECOMENDA-
DA. Si coloca productos con pesos y dimensiones mayores a los recomendados puede resultar en inestabi-
lidad y causar posibles lesiones. Esta unidad contiene un adhesivo permanente ubicado debajo de la repisa
soporte para media o dentro del cajon. No permita que niflos menores de 16 anos muevan el armario

I Tools required: C:D:[l:%

! Do not throw away packaging materials until assembly is complete.
I Assemble this item on a soft surface, such as cardboard or carpet, to protect finish.
! Proper assembly of this item requires 2 people.
! outils nécessaires:@:
! Ne jetez pas le matériel d’'emballage avant d’avoir terminé le montage.
! Montez cet article sur une surface lisse, telle que du carton ou un tapis, pour en protéger la finition
! Deux personnes sont nécessaires pour monter cet article de fagon adéquate.
! Herramientas necesarias: CD:[]:-
! No deseche los materiales de embalaje hasta terminar de armar el producto.
! Ensamble el producto sobre una superficie suave, como carton o alfombra, para proteger su acabado.

! Se requieren 2 personas para armar adecuadamente el producto.
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Kit anti chavirement - 2x

Fl=N]

Bretelle en nylon — x2
Plate de montage - x4 . .
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1. Connect bottom panel (C) to divider (E), and insert (2) short bolt (P), lock washers (Q), and flat washers (R).
Connect fixed shelf (D) to the wooden dowels on the other end of divider (E). Make sure the groove on the
bottom panel, cut-outs on the fixed shelf, and divider are all on the same side. Tighten with supplied hex
key (N).

1. Reliez le panneau inférieur (C) a la cloison (E) et insérez (2) boulons courts (P), des rondelles d’arrét (Q) et
des rondelles plates (R). Reliez I'étagere fixe (D) aux goujons en bois situés sur l'autre extrémité de la cloi
son (E). Assurez-vous que la rainure du panneau inférieur, les entailles de |'étagére fixe et la cloison sont
toutes du méme coté. Serrez a I'aide de la clé hexagonale (N).

1. Conecte el panel inferior (C) al divisor (E) inserte (2) pernos pequenos (P), arandela seguro (Q), y la aran
dela plana (R). Conecte la repisa fija (D) a las clavijas de madera al otro lado del divisor (E). Asegurese que
el riel en el panel inferior y las pestafas en la repisa fija y el divisor estan todos al mismo lado. Apriete con
la llave hexagonal suministrada (N).

Use:
P-2x
Q-2x
R-2x

11.19.12 Page 4 of 12



west elm shoji armoire
armoire shojl

armario shoji

assembly instructions
instrucciones de montaje
Instrucciones de Ensamblaje

2. Lay right side panel (B-2) onto a clean smooth surface such as carpet or cardboard. Align assembled unit
from Step 1, as shown. Insert (3) half-moon washers (S), flat washers (R), lock washers (Q), and long bolts
(O) into the cut-outs located on the bottom shelf. Tighten with supplied Hex Key. Align fixed shelf (D) to
the right side panel, insert (3) short bolts (P), lock washers (Q), and flat washers (R). Align front rail (G) and
the (2) rear rails (H) to the pre-drilled holes on the right side panel (B-2). Secure the (2) rear rails to the right
side panel, insert (2) half-moon washer (S), flat washers (R), lock washers (Q), and long bolts (O). Loosely
tighten with supplied hex key (N).

2. Déposez le panneau latéral droit (B-2) sur une surface moelleuse propre telle que du tapis ou du carton.
Alignez I'unité assemblée a I'Etape 1 comme illustrée. Insérez (3) rondelles en demi-lune (S), des rondelles
plates (R), des rondelles d’arrét (Q) et des boulons longs (O) dans les encoches situées sur I'étagere inféri
eure. Serrez-les a I'aide de la clé hexagonale fournie. Alignez I'étagére fixe (D) au panneau latéral droit et
insérez (3) boulons courts (P), des rondelles d’arrét (Q) et des rondelles plates (R). Alignez la traverse avant
(G) et les (2) traverses arriere (H) aux trous pré-percés sur le panneau latéral droit (B-2). Fixez les (2) tra
verses arriére au panneau latéral droit. Insérez (2) rondelles en demi-lune (S), des rondelles plates (R), des
rondelles d'arrét (Q) et des boulons longs (O). Serrez lachement a I'aide de la clé hexagonale fournie (N).

2. Coloque el panel lateral derecho (B-2) sobre una superficie lisa como cartén o alfombra. Enfile la parte
ensamblada en el paso 1 como se muestra. Inserte (3) media lunas de metal (S), arandela plana (R), arande
la seguro (Q) y pernos largos (O) en las pestaias ubicadas en la repisa inferior. Apriete con la llave hexago
nal suministrada. Enfile la repisa fija(D) al panel lateral derecho, inserte (3) pernos(P), arandelas seguro(Q),
arandela plana (R) Enfile el riel frontal (G) y los (2) rieles traseros (H) en los agujeros en el lado derecho del
panel lateral (B-2) Asegure los (2) rieles traseros al panel lateral, inserte (2) arandelas media luna (S), aran
delas planas (R) arandelas seguro (Q) y pernos largos (O). Ajuste sin apretar completamente con la llave
hexagonal suministrada (N).

o
/N

R.
Q.
Use: N
O-5x
P-3x &2 :
Q-8x d .
R-8x ,
S-5x B'2. L. 3 .
. ° 0
NP M
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3. Align left side panel (B-1) onto the assembled unit, as shown in the illustration below. Repeat previous
steps above to secure the left side panel. Insert half-moon washers (S), flat washers (R), lock washers (Q),
and long bolts (O) from the bottom panel. Insert (3) short bolts (P), lock washers (Q), and flat washers (R)
from the wood cleat on the fixed shelf. Insert (2) half-moon washers (S), flat washers (R), lock washers (Q),
and long bolts (O) to secure rear rails. Loosely tighten with supplied Hex key (N). With help stand case
upright.

3. Alignez le panneau latéral gauche (B-1) sur I'unité assemblée, comme démontré sur l'illustration ci-
dessous. Répétez les étapes précédentes pour fixer le panneau latéral gauche. Insérez des rondelles en
demi-lune (S), des rondelles plates (R), des rondelles d'arrét (Q) et des boulons longs (O) a partir du pan
neau inférieur. Insérez (3) boulons courts (P), des rondelles d'arrét (Q) et des rondelles plates (R) a partir
des tasseaux en bois situés sur I'étagere fixe. Insérez (2) rondelles en demi-lune (S), des rondelles plates (R),
des rondelles d’arrét (Q) et des boulons longs (O) pour fixer les traverses arriére. Serrez-les lachement a
I'aide de la clé hexagonale fournie (N). Avec de I'aide, mettez le caisson debout.

3. Enfile el panel lateral derecho (B-1) con la unidad ensamblada, como se muestra en el grafico. Repita
los pasos previos para asegurar el panel lateral izquierdo. Inserte arandelas media luna (S), arandela plana
(R), arandelas seguro(Q) y pernos largos (O) desde el panel inferior. Inserte (3) pernos cortos (P), arandelas
seguro (Q) arandela plana (R) desde el taco de madera el la repisa fija. Inserte (2) arandela media luna (S),
arandela plana (R) arandela seguro (Q) y pernos largos (O) para asegurar los rieles traseros. Ajuste sin
apretar completamente con la llave hexagonal suministrada (N) Con ayuda levante el estante a su posicion
vertical.

Use:

0-5x
P-3x
Q-8x
R-8x
S-5x
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4. With help lay the case over onto the front side. Carefully slide in left/right
back panels (I-1 & I-2) into the grooves located on back of the assembled
unit. Make sure the openings line up in the middle.

4. Avec de l'aide, déposez le caisson en orientant l'arriére vers le haut.
Glissez-y avec soin le panneau arriére gauche et droit (11 et I-2) dans les
rainures situées a l'arriére du caisson assemblé. Assurez-vous que les
ouvertures s'alignent au centre.

4. Con ayuda coloque el estante sobre su parte frontal. Con cuidado, deslice
los paneles traseros (I-1 & I-2) en los rieles ubicados en la parte trasera
de la unidad ensamblada. Asegurese que las aperturas estan alineadas al
medio.

5. With help stand the case upright. Align top panel (A) onto the assembled unit. Insert (6) short bolts (P),
lock washers (Q), and flat washers (R). To secure the front rail to the top panel, insert (3) long bolts (0), lock
washers (Q), and flat washers (R). Check alignments and tighten all connections with supplied hex key (N).

5. Avec de l'aide, mettez le caisson debout. Alignez le panneau supérieur (A) sur l'unité assemblée. Insérez (6)
boulons courts (P), des rondelles d'arrét (Q) et des rondelles plates (R). Pour fixer la traverse avant au pan
neau supérieur, insérez (3) boulons longs (O), des rondelles d'arrét (Q) et des rondelles plates (R). Vérifiez
les alignements et serrez tous les raccords a I'aide de la clé hexagonale (N) fournie.

5. Con ayuda levante el estante. Enfile el panel superior (A) a la unidad ensamblada. Inserte (6) pernos cortos
(P), arandelas seguro (Q) y arandelas planas (R). Asegure el riel frontal al panel inferior, inserte (3) pernos
largos (0), arandelas seguro (Q) y arandelas planas (R). Verifique que todo enfila y apriete todas las conec
ciones con la llave hexagonal suministrada (N).

Use:

O-3x T

P-6 R.@ | R

Q9x /R@ N 7 /T @R
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6. Connect base sides (M) to base rails (L). Insert (4) half-moon washers (S), flat washers (R), lock washers (Q),
and long bolts (0). Making sure wood cleats are all on the same side as shown.

6. Reliez les cotés de la base (M) aux traverses de la base (L). Insérez (4) rondelles en demi-lune (S), des ron
delles plates (R), des rondelles d’arrét (Q) et des boulons longs (O). Assurez-vous que les tasseaux en bois
sont tous placés du méme c6té comme illustré.

6. Conecte las bases laterales (M) a los rieles base (L). Inserte (4) arandelas media luna (S), arandela plana (R)
arandela seguro (Q) y pernos largos (O) Asegurese que los tacos de metal estan todos al mismo lado como
se muestra.

Use:
0-4x
Q-4x
R-4x
S-4x
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7. With help lay the case onto its back and align the assembled base frame. Insert short bolt (O), lock washer
(Q), and flat washer (R). Tighten with supplied hex key (N).

7. Avec de l'aide, déposez le caisson sur le dos et alignez le cadre de la base assemblée. Insérez le boulon
court (O), une rondelle d’arrét (Q) et une rondelle plate (R). Serrez a I'aide de la clé hexagonale (N).

7. Con ayuda coloque el estante sobre su respaldo y enfile el marco base ensamblado. Inserte perno corto
(O), arandela seguro (Q) arandela plana (R). Apriete con la llave hexagonal suministrada (N)

Use:
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8. With help stand the case upright. Align doors as shown. Insert (18) flat machine screws (W) to secure.
Check door alignments before fully tightening. With phillipshead screwdriver (Not Included).

8. Avec de l'aide, mettez le caisson debout. Alignez les portes comme illustrées. Insérez (18) vis a métaux a
téte plate (W) pour les fixer. Vérifiez I'alignement des portes avant de serrer les vis complétement a l'aide
du tournevis a téte Phillips (non inclus).

8. Con ayuda levante el estante. Enfile las puertas como se muestra. Inserte (18) tornillos planos (W) para
asegurar. Verique que las puertas enfilan antes de apretar completamente con un destornillador phillips
(no incluido)

Use:
W-18x

<
N
F
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9. Insert (12) long screws (V) to secure the back panels as shown. Tighten with philipshead screwdriver (not
included). Do not over tighten. When needed to level the unit, and align doors, adjust levelers located on
bottom.

9. Insérez (12) longues vis (V) pour fixer les panneaux arriére comme illustrés. Serrez a I'aide du tournevis a
téte Phillips (non inclus). Ne les serrez pas trop. Pour mettre l'unité a niveau et aligner les portes, ajustez les
patins situés sur le dessous.

9. Inserte (12) tornillos largos (V) para asegurar los paneles traseros como se muestra. Apriete con un destor
nillador phillips (no incluido). No apriete demasiado. Cuando sea necesario, para nivelar la unidad y enfilar
las puertas ajuste los niveladores ubicados en la parte inferior.

Use: I

V-12x \\a
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10. Insert Clothes Bar (K). Insert shelf supports (T) into the corresponding holes in the side panels. Place
shelves (F-1&F-2) onto the shelf supports. Insert short screws (U) to secure shelves from the bottom.
Tighten with phillips head screwdriver (not included).

10. Insérez la barre a vétements (K). Insérez les supports a étagére (T) dans les trous correspondants sur les
panneaux latéraux. Placez les étageres (F-1 et F-2) sur les supports a étagére. Insérez les vis courtes (U)
pour fixer les étagéres a partir du dessous. Serrez-les a I'aide du tournevis a téte Phillips (non inclus).

10. Inserte la barra para ropas (K). Inserte los soportes (T) en los agujeros correspondientes en los paneles
laterales. Coloque las repisas (F-1 & F-2) en los soportes para repisa. Inserte los tornillos (U) para asegurar
las repisas a la parte baja. Apriete con destornillador phillips (no incluido)

F-1.&F-2.

CARE INSTRUCTIONS

Hardware may loosen overtime. Periodically check that all connections are tight. Wipe with a soft, dry cloth. To protect finish, avoid the
use of chemicals and household cleaners.

les pieces de fixation peuvent se desserrer apres un certain temps. Verifiez de temps a autre pour vous assurer que tous les raccords
sont serrés.

Essuyez avec un chiffon doux et sec. Pour eviter dendommager la finition, n’utilisez pas de produits chimiques ni de nettoyants mé-
nagers.

Los herrajes se peuden aflojar con el tiempo. Revise periodicamente qur todas las conexiones estén bien apretadas. Use un trapo

suave y seco para limpiar. Para proteger el acabado, no utilice limpiadores domésticos ni productos quimicos.
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wall

NOTICE: To prevent injury and property damage from unexpected tipping of furniture, we highly recommend installa
tion of the anti-tip kit included with this product.
Attaching furniture to wall with anti-tip kits.
1. Determine where the piece is to be placed and mark location on the wall for the mounting bracket screw holes.
They should be placed approximately 1" below the top on the back of the piece of furniture.
2. Attach the mounting bracket vertically to the wall by inserting the long screws provided through the holes in the
bracket and tightening securely using screwdriver. Screws must penetrate wall studs for proper installation.
3. Next using the short screws attach the 2nd bracket to the back of the piece of furniture’s top.
4. Lace the nylon strap down through the brackets. Slide the thin end of the strap through the receiving end of the

nylon strap. Pull to tighten the piece of furniture snug against wall.

NOTEZ : Pour éviter des damages et des blessures causés par un accidentel chavirement du meuble, nous recomman
dons l'installation d’un kit anti-chavirement inclus dans ce produit.

POUR ATTACHER LES MEUBLES AU MUR AVEC LE KIT ANTI-CHAVIREMENT :

1. Déterminer ou cet article doit étre placé et marquer la position sur le mur pour les trous des vis de la bre telle de
montage. lIs doivent étre placés approximent 1” (cm 2,5) sous le sommet dans la partie postéri eure de l'article.

2. Attacher la bretelle de montage en verticale au mur en insérant les vis grandes fournies a travers les trous et serrer
avec le tournevis. Pour une installation correcte, les vis doivent pénétrer dans les montants du mur.

3. Puis utiliser les vis courtes pour attacher le deuxiéme crochet a la partie postérieure du sommet de l'article.

4. Lacer la bretelle en nylon aux crochets. Glisser I'extrémité de la bretelle a I'extrémité recevant de la bretelle

en nylon. Tirer pour sécuriser l'article au mur.

NOTA: Para prevenir lesiones y danos a la propiedad por que el mueble se haya caido, recomendamos alta

mente la instalacion del equipo anti volcada incluido con este producto.

La atadura de unidad de medios a pared con equipos de antipunta.

1. Ubique el lugar donde va a colocar la torre y marque el sitio en la pared para la placa de montaje y los hoyos para los
tornillos. Deben ubicarse aproximadamente 1”por debajo de la parte superior trasera de la torre.

2. Sujete de manera vertical la placa de montaje a la pared utilizando los tornillos que se suministran a traves de los
hoyos en la placa y apretar con un destornillador. Los tornillos deben penetrar los listones de la pared para quedar
instalado de manera apropiada.

3. Luego, utilizando los tornillos pequefios, sujete la segunda placa a la parte trasera del tope de la torre.

4. Enlace la cinta de nylon a traves de las dos placas. Deslice la punta de la cinta a traves del receptor de la cinta. Hale
para ajutar la torre contra la pared.
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